SECTION D - MASKS
1. How concerned are you that you may personally contract the COVID-19 virus?

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +
BASE (1049) (630) (420) (503) (536) (346) (394) (309) (170) (194) (139) (171) (195) (170)
MAY Have already contracted | Count 1 1 1 1 1
CONTRACT | virus
COVID-19 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
VIRUS Very concerned Count 228 140 88 90 137 74 75 79 31 25 34 43 48 45
22% 22% 21% 18% 26% 21% 19% 26% 18% 13% 25% 25% 25% 26%
Somewhat concerned Count 519 327 192 243 268 155 190 173 75 94 74 76 93 99
49% 52% 46% 48% 50% 45% 48% 56% 44% 49% 53% 44% 48% 58%
Not really concerned Count 208 111 96 112 95 80 87 41 43 50 19 36 37 22
20% 18% 23% 22% 18% 23% 22% 13% 25% 26% 14% 21% 19% 13%
Not concerned at all Count 94 51 43 57 36 38 41 16 22 24 12 16 16 4
9% 8% 10% 11% 7% 11% 10% 5% 13% 12% 8% 9% 8% 2%
Summary Concerned 71% 74% 67% 66% 76% 66% 68% 82% 62% 62% 78% 70% 73% 85%
Unconcerned 29% 26% 33% 34% 24% 34% 32% 18% 38% 38% 22% 30% 27% 15%
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SECTION D - MASKS
1. How concerned are you that you may personally contract the COVID-19 virus?

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS CANADIAN
TOTAL HS or less Some PS Grad + Yes No < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No 1st Gen 2nd Gen 3+ Gen
BASE (1049) (169) (183) (690) (277) (765) (220) (380) (330) (98) (917) (123) (160) (661)
MAY Have already contracted Count 1 1
CONTRACT virus
COVID-19 0% 0%
VIRUS Very concemed Count 228 34 28 165 60 168 47 79 69 29 188 30 39 128
22% 20% 15% 24% 22% 22% 22% 21% 21% 30% 21% 25% 25% 19%
Somewhat concerned Count 519 67 100 350 123 390 105 195 165 45 461 57 74 338
49% 40% 55% 51% 45% 51% 47% 51% 50% 46% 50% 47% 46% 51%
Not really concerned Count 208 43 37 127 61 146 40 71 69 14 189 19 37 137
20% 25% 20% 18% 22% 19% 18% 19% 21% 14% 21% 15% 23% 21%
Not concerned at all Count 94 25 18 48 32 61 27 34 26 9 79 16 10 58
9% 15% 10% 7% 12% 8% 12% 9% 8% 9% 9% 13% 6% 9%
Summary Concerned 71% 60% 70% 75% 66% 73% 69% 72% 71% 76% 71% 71% 71% 70%
Unconcerned 29% 40% 30% 25% 34% 27% 31% 28% 29% 24% 29% 29% 29% 30%
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1. How concerned are you that you may personally contract the COVID-19 virus?

SECTION D - MASKS

CONCERN OF CONTRACTING MANDATORY MASKS MASK-WEARING BEHAVIOUR PROV VOTE INTENTION
TOTAL Very Somewhat Not Strong Support | Some Support Oppose Always Often Rarely/ Never PC NDP LIB Other (DK)
BASE (1049) (229) (519) (302) (636) (242) (159) (367) (365) (317) (336) (365) (160) (70) (67)
MAY Have already contracted | Count 1 1 1
CONTRACT | virus
COVID-19 0% 0% 0%
VIRUS Very concerned Count 228 228 197 28 3 127 73 28 46 101 45 14 15
22% 100% 31% 11% 2% 35% 20% 9% 14% 28% 28% 20% 23%
Somewhat concerned Count 519 519 341 138 37 195 204 119 161 192 86 35 30
49% 100% 54% 57% 23% 53% 56% 38% 48% 53% 54% 50% 45%
Not really concerned Count 208 208 81 65 56 38 77 93 86 49 21 18 16
20% 69% 13% 27% 35% 10% 21% 29% 26% 13% 13% 25% 25%
Not concerned at all Count 94 94 17 11 63 7 11 76 44 23 8 4 5
9% 31% 3% 5% 40% 2% 3% 24% 13% 6% 5% 5% 8%
Summary Concerned 71% 100% 100% 84% 68% 25% 88% 76% 47% 61% 80% 82% 70% 67%
Unconcerned 29% 100% 16% 32% 75% 12% 24% 53% 39% 20% 18% 30% 33%
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SECTION D - MASKS
2. Do you personally support or oppose making the wearing of masks manditory in all indoor public places in Manitoba?

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +

BASE (1049) (630) (420) (503) (536) (346) (394) (309) (170) (194) (139) (171) (195) (170)

MANDATORY | Strongly Count 636 404 233 272 357 206 210 220 93 86 93 109 121 127
MASKS support

61% 64% 55% 54% 67% 59% 53% 71% 54% 44% 67% 64% 62% 75%
Somewhat | Count 242 144 97 127 114 80 105 56 45 57 25 35 47 31
support 23% 23% 23% 25% 21% 23% 27% 18% 26% 29% 18% 21% 24% 18%
Somewhat | Count 67 28 39 35 32 29 24 14 13 15 7 16 9 7
oppose 6% 4% 9% 7% 6% 8% 6% 5% 8% 8% 5% 9% 4% 4%
Strongly Count 92 45 47 59 31 25 51 16 15 32 12 9 18 4
oppose 9% 7% 11% 12% 6% 7% 13% 5% 9% 16% 9% 5% 9% 2%
(DKINS) Count 13 9 4 11 2 6 4 3 5 4 2 1 1
1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 0%
Summary Support 84% 87% 79% 79% 88% 83% 80% 89% 81% 74% 85% 85% 86% 93%
Oppose 15% 12% 20% 19% 12% 16% 19% 10% 16% 24% 14% 15% 14% 7%
(DK) 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 0%
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SECTION D - MASKS

2. Do you personally support or oppose making the wearing of masks manditory in all indoor public places in Manitoba?

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS CANADIAN
TOTAL HS orless | Some PS Grad + Yes No < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No 1st Gen 2nd Gen 3+ Gen

BASE (1049) (169) (183) (690) (277) (765) (220) (380) (330) (98) (917) (123) (160) (661)

MANDATORY | Strongly Count 636 82 102 451 149 483 121 224 213 62 554 76 99 396
MASKS support

61% 48% 56% 65% 54% 63% 55% 59% 65% 63% 60% 62% 62% 60%
Somewhat | Count 242 47 41 153 73 168 54 84 78 22 214 29 42 147
support 23% 28% 22% 22% 26% 22% 24% 22% 24% 23% 23% 24% 26% 22%
Somewhat | Count 67 14 18 34 23 44 18 31 14 4 63 8 5 51
oppose 6% 8% 10% 5% 8% 6% 8% 8% 4% 4% 7% 6% 3% 8%
Strongly Count 92 24 20 46 31 60 21 38 24 7 79 8 13 62
oppose 9% 14% 11% 7% 11% 8% 10% 10% 7% 8% 9% 7% 8% 9%
(DK/NS) Count 13 3 2 5 1 11 6 3 1 2 7 2 1 5
1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 0% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Summary Support 84% 76% 78% 88% 80% 85% 79% 81% 88% 86% 84% 85% 88% 82%
Oppose 15% 22% 20% 12% 20% 14% 18% 18% 11% 11% 15% 13% 11% 17%
(DK) 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 0% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1%
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SECTION D - MASKS
2. Do you personally support or oppose making the wearing of masks manditory in all indoor public places in Manitoba?

CONCERN OF CONTRACTING MANDATORY MASKS MASK-WEARING BEHAVIOUR PROV VOTE INTENTION
TOTAL Very Somewhat Not Strong Support | Some Support Oppose Always Often Rarely/ Never PC NDP LIB Other (DK)

BASE (1049) (229) (519) (302) (636) (242) (159) (367) (365) (317) (336) (365) (160) (70) (67)

MANDATORY | Strongly Count 636 197 341 99 636 336 245 55 146 268 118 44 34
MASKS support

61% 86% 66% 33% 100% 92% 67% 17% 43% 73% 74% 62% 51%
Somewhat | Count 242 28 138 76 242 27 102 113 86 72 33 21 21
support 23% 12% 27% 25% 100% 7% 28% 36% 25% 20% 21% 30% 32%
Somewhat | Count 67 1 26 40 67 1 9 57 39 12 5 2 4
oppose 6% 1% 5% 13% 42% 0% 2% 18% 12% 3% 3% 3% 5%
Strongly Count 92 1 11 79 92 2 5 85 62 13 1 3 6
oppose 9% 1% 2% 26% 58% 1% 1% 27% 19% 4% 1% 4% 10%
(DKI/NS) Count 13 2 3 8 1 4 7 3 2 1 2
1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3%
Summary Support 84% 98% 92% 58% 100% 100% 99% 95% 53% 69% 93% 94% 92% 82%
Oppose 15% 1% 7% 39% 100% 1% 4% 45% 30% 7% 4% 7% 15%
(DK) 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3%
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SECTION D - MASKS
3. Do you personally ever wear a mask when you are outside of your home?

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18 -34 35-54 55 + 18 -34 35-54 55 + 18- 34 35-54 55 +

BASE (1049) (630) (420) (503) (536) (346) (394) (309) (170) (194) (139) (171) (195) (170)

WEAR Almost Count 367 253 115 143 218 126 127 114 55 49 39 68 75 75
MASK always

OUTSIDE 35% 40% 27% 28% 41% 36% 32% 37% 32% 25% 28% 40% 39% 44%
HOME Often Count 365 211 153 171 192 129 126 110 67 54 50 61 71 60
35% 34% 37% 34% 36% 37% 32% 36% 39% 28% 36% 36% 36% 35%
Rarely Count 207 112 94 111 95 55 81 70 24 49 38 30 32 32
20% 18% 23% 22% 18% 16% 21% 23% 14% 25% 27% 18% 17% 19%
Never Count 111 53 57 78 31 36 60 15 24 43 12 11 16 4
1% 8% 14% 16% 6% 10% 15% 5% 14% 22% 8% 7% 8% 2%
Summary | Always/Often 70% 74% 64% 62% 7% 74% 64% 72% 71% 53% 64% 76% 75% 79%
Rarely/ Never 30% 26% 36% 38% 23% 26% 36% 28% 29% 47% 36% 24% 25% 21%
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SECTION D - MASKS
3. Do you personally ever wear a mask when you are outside of your home?

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS CANADIAN
TOTAL HS orless | Some PS Grad + Yes No < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No 1st Gen 2nd Gen 3+ Gen
BASE (1049) (169) (183) (690) 277) (765) (220) (380) (330) (98) (917) (123) (160) (661)
WEAR Almost Count 367 38 57 271 84 281 30 136 105 34 316 56 55 218
MASK always
OUTSIDE 35% 23% 31% 39% 31% 37% 36% 36% 32% 35% 34% 46% 34% 33%
HOME Often Count 365 50 67 247 94 268 63 131 128 37 322 35 59 233
35% 30% 36% 36% 34% 35% 29% 34% 39% 38% 35% 28% 37% 35%
Rarely Count 207 50 35 121 55 152 53 70 65 20 182 18 32 137
20% 30% 19% 18% 20% 20% 24% 18% 20% 21% 20% 15% 20% 21%
Never Count 111 31 25 50 44 64 23 44 32 6 9% 14 15 73
1% 18% 14% 7% 16% 8% 1% 1% 10% 7% 1% 12% 9% 1%
Summary | Always/Often 70% 52% 67% 75% 64% 72% 65% 70% 71% 73% 70% 74% 71% 68%
Rarely/ Never 30% 48% 33% 25% 36% 28% 35% 30% 29% 27% 30% 26% 29% 32%

PROBE RESEARCH INC. - Summer 2020 Omnibus Survey

Page 8



SECTION D - MASKS
3. Do you personally ever wear a mask when you are outside of your home?

CONCERN OF CONTRACTING MANDATORY MASKS MASK-WEARING BEHAVIOUR PROV VOTE INTENTION
TOTAL Very Somewhat Not Strong Support | Some Support Oppose Always Often Rarely/ Never PC NDP LIB Other (DK)
BASE (1049) (229) (519) (302) (636) (242) (159) (367) (365) (317) (336) (365) (160) (70) (67)
WEAR Almost Count 367 127 195 45 336 27 3 367 62 163 77 29 22
MASK always
OUTSIDE 35% 56% 38% 15% 53% 1% 2% 100% 19% 45% 48% 42% 33%
HOME Often Count 365 73 204 88 245 102 13 365 100 142 59 27 21
35% 32% 39% 29% 38% 42% 8% 100% 30% 39% 37% 39% 31%
Rarely Count 207 24 99 84 48 95 60 207 107 46 16 11 17
20% 10% 19% 28% 8% 39% 38% 65% 32% 12% 10% 16% 25%
Never Count 111 5 20 85 6 18 83 111 66 15 7 2 7
11% 2% 4% 28% 1% 7% 52% 35% 20% 4% 4% 4% 11%
Summary Always/Often 70% 87% 7% 44% 91% 53% 10% 100% 100% 48% 83% 85% 80% 64%
Rarely/ Never 30% 13% 23% 56% 9% 47% 90% 100% 52% 17% 15% 20% 36%
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SECTION D - MASKS
4. Do you usually wear a mask when you personally feel this is appropriate, or do you mostly wear a mask only when you are required or requested to wear one?

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +
BASE: WEAR A MASK (939) (576) (362) (424) (505) (311) (334) (294) (146) (151) (127) (160) (179) (166)
WEAR MASK When feel it is Count 784 509 276 348 427 263 271 251 126 114 108 132 152 143
appropriate
pprop 84% 88% 76% 82% 85% 85% 81% 85% 86% 76% 85% 83% 85% 86%
When required/ | Count 154 67 87 77 77 48 64 43 20 37 20 28 27 23
requested 16% 12% 24% 18% 15% 15% 19% 15% 14% 24% 15% 17% 15% 14%
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SECTION D - MASKS
4. Do you usually wear a mask when you personally feel this is appropriate, or do you mostly wear a mask only when you are required or requested to wear one?

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS CANADIAN
TOTAL HS orless | Some PS Grad + Yes No < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No 1st Gen 2nd Gen 3+ Gen
BASE: WEAR A MASK (939) (139) (158) (639) (233) (701) (197) (337) (298) ©1) (821) (109) (145) (588)
WEAR MASK When feel it is Count 784 97 125 560 187 592 150 284 257 74 687 95 123 486
appropriate
pprop 84% 70% 79% 88% 80% 85% 76% 84% 86% 81% 84% 88% 85% 83%
When required/ | Count 154 42 33 79 46 108 47 53 40 17 134 13 22 101
requested 16% 30% 21% 12% 20% 15% 24% 16% 14% 19% 16% 12% 15% 17%
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SECTION D - MASKS
4. Do you usually wear a mask when you personally feel this is appropriate, or do you mostly wear a mask only when you are required or requested to wear one?

CONCERN OF CONTRACTING MANDATORY MASKS MASK-WEARING BEHAVIOUR PROV VOTE INTENTION
TOTAL Very Somewhat Not Strong Support Some Support Oppose Always Often Rarely/ Never PC NDP LIB Other (DK)
BASE: WEAR A MASK
(939) (224) (498) (217) (630) (224) (76) (367) (365) (207) (270) (350) (153) (68) (59)
WEAR MASK When feel it is Count 784 202 438 145 591 162 25 360 331 94 202 313 138 59 48
appropriate
84% 90% 88% 67% 94% 2% 33% 98% 91% 45% 75% 89% 90% 86% 81%
When required/ | Count 154 22 61 72 38 62 51 8 34 113 67 37 15 9 11
requested 16% 10% 12% 33% 6% 28% 67% 2% 9% 55% 25% 11% 10% 14% 19%
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SECTION D

- MASKS

5. Why do you rarely or never wear a mask?

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + 18 -34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +
BASE: RARELY/ NEVER WEAR MASK
(111) (53) (57) (78) (31) (36) (60) (15) (24) (43) (12) (11) (16) (4)
REASONS RARELY/ Too uncomfortable/ hot Cases 55 24 31 38 15 24 25 5 18 16 4 6 9 1
NEVER WEAR MASK
49% 45% 54% 49% 49% 68% 42% 33% 76% 37% 37% 51% 53% 20%
Will not protect me Cases 53 26 27 40 12 16 31 6 10 24 6 6 6
48% 49% 47% 51% 39% 45% 53% 38% 42% 56% 49% 51% 39%
Will not prevent spread Cases 53 25 27 39 12 17 29 7 10 22 7 7 5
48% 47% 48% 50% 40% 48% 48% 46% 42% 52% 60% 62% 33%
Not enough cases/ Cases 46 24 22 37 8 17 21 8 15 15 7 2 5 1
presence to bother 42% 46% 38% 47% 25% 49% 35% 50% 63% 35% 59% 20% 29% 20%
Cannot speak properly with | Cases 32 17 15 21 10 14 16 2 10 9 2 4 6
mask on 29% 32% 26% 27% 32% 39% 26% 14% 40% 21% 18% 38% 34%
Make me claustrophobic/ Cases 26 13 13 11 14 9 14 3 5 4 2 4 9 1
cause anxiety 24% 25% 23% 15% 44% 26% 24% 19% 22% 9% 18% 34% 57% 20%
Have breathing/ respiratory | Cases 26 13 13 16 9 13 11 1 11 5 1 3 5 1
problems 24% 24% 23% 21% 29% 38% 19% 10% 44% 1% 6% 25% 34% 20%
Overkill Government Cases 6 3 2 4 2 6 4 2
control 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 10% 10% 10%
Other mentions Cases 5 1 4 3 2 1 3 1 3 1 1 1
5% 2% 8% 4% 6% 4% 5% 9% 7% 5% 1% 20%
(Refused/DKI/NS) Cases 6 2 4 4 2 3 3 1 1 3 1 1
6% 5% 7% 5% 6% 8% 5% 5% 6% 7% 1% 20%
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5. Why do you rarely or never wear a mask?

SECTION D - MASKS

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS CANADIAN
TOTAL HSorless | Some PS Grad + Yes No < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No 1st Gen 2nd Gen 3+ Gen
BASE: RARELY/ NEVER WEAR MASK
(111) (31) (25) (50) (44) (64) (23) (44) (32) (6) (96) (14) (15) (73)
REASONS RARELY/ Too uncomfortable/ hot Cases 55 18 13 23 23 31 15 24 13 1 51 12 6 35
NEVER WEAR MASK
49% 60% 50% 47% 53% 49% 62% 54% 41% 22% 52% 83% 43% 48%
Will not protect me Cases 53 15 14 22 26 27 11 22 14 1 49 7 9 35
48% 50% 57% 44% 59% 42% 49% 51% 44% 22% 51% 51% 59% 48%
Will not prevent spread Cases 53 16 15 20 23 29 13 22 13 1 46 7 7 37
48% 53% 61% 39% 52% 44% 55% 50% 40% 22% 48% 48% 47% 50%
Not enough cases/ Cases 46 13 12 21 12 34 10 19 16 3 41 7 5 31
presence to bother 42% 42% 46% 41% 28% 53% 41% 43% 51% 54% 43% 48% 32% 42%
Cannot speak properly with | Cases 32 10 14 8 15 17 7 17 5 1 28 7 5 19
mask on 29% 34% 53% 16% 33% 27% 30% 39% 16% 22% 29% 47% 32% 26%
Make me claustrophobic/ Cases 26 4 9 13 9 17 6 13 6 3 21 3 1 20
cause anxiety 24% 14% 37% 25% 21% 26% 24% 30% 19% 46% 22% 19% 5% 27%
Have breathing/ respiratory | Cases 26 14 4 8 9 18 7 14 5 2 23 7 4 14
problems 24% 45% 17% 16% 20% 27% 30% 32% 15% 24% 24% 48% 26% 19%
Overkilll Government Cases 6 1 2 3 2 3 1 1 2 5 6
control 5% 3% 8% 6% 6% 5% 5% 3% 6% 5% 8%
Other mentions Cases 5 2 4 4 1 2 1 3 5 1 5
5% 7% 7% 9% 2% 8% 2% 9% 6% 4% 7%
(Refused/DK/NS) Cases 6 3 1 3 2 2 2 1 4 3 2
6% 10% 4% 7% 3% 7% 6% 3% 4% 22% 3%
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SECTION D - MASKS
5. Why do you rarely or never wear a mask?

MASK-
WEARING
CONCERN OF CONTRACTING MANDATORY MASKS BEHAVIOUR PROV VOTE INTENTION
TOTAL Very Somewhat Not Strong Support | Some Support Oppose Rarely/ Never PC NDP LIB Other (DK)
BASE: RARELY/ NEVER WEAR MASK
(111) (5) (20) (85) 6) (18) (83) (111) (66) (15) @) () @)
REASONS RARELY/ Too uncomfortable/ hot Cases 55 2 8 44 1 8 46 55 37 4 5 4
NEVER WEAR MASK
49% 44% 39% 52% 1% 43% 56% 49% 56% 26% 65% 56%
Will not protect me Cases 53 1 5 47 2 51 53 36 9 1 3
48% 15% 26% 55% 14% 61% 48% 55% 59% 14% 46%
Will not prevent spread Cases 53 1 6 46 3 50 53 36 8 1 4
48% 15% 28% 54% 16% 60% 48% 55% 55% 14% 55%
Not enough cases/ Cases 46 1 9 35 1 7 36 46 35 2 2 1 1
presence to bother 42% 26% 45% 42% 21% 1% 43% 42% 53% 12% 34% 25% 17%
Cannot speak properly with | Cases 32 1 4 27 2 30 32 22 1 3 3
mask on 29% 15% 18% 32% 10% 36% 29% 34% 7% 49% 39%
Make me claustrophobic/ Cases 26 2 2 22 3 23 26 17 4 2 1 2
cause anxiety 24% 44% 9% 26% 18% 28% 24% 25% 27% 34% 32% 21%
Have breathing/ respiratory | Cases 26 2 3 21 1 1 24 26 12 5 2 3
problems 24% 44% 12% 25% 11% 8% 29% 24% 19% 31% 25% 39%
Overkil/ Government Cases 6 1 5 6 6 4 1
control 5% 4% 6% 7% 5% 6% 42%
Other mentions Cases 5 1 1 4 1 2 2 5 3 1 1
5% 12% 4% 5% 21% 1% 3% 5% 5% 4% 15%
(Refused/DK/NS) Cases 6 1 2 3 3 1 6 2 1 1
6% 18% 9% 4% 47% 6% 6% 3% 21% 10%
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SECTION D - MASKS
6. Does it make you comfortable, or uncomfortable, when you see people wearing masks in public?

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +

BASE (1049) (630) (420) (503) (536) (346) (394) (309) (170) (194) (139) (171) (195) (170)
FEEL Very comfortable Count 555 358 198 239 308 176 198 182 89 76 74 84 117 108
SEEING 53% 57% 47% 48% 58% 51% 50% 59% 52% 39% 54% 49% 60% 63%
SVEEOA';'-'E G | Semewhat comfortable | Count 328 189 139 172 155 112 120 9% 55 67 49 56 52 47
MASKS 31% 30% 33% 34% 29% 32% 30% 31% 32% 35% 36% 33% 27% 28%
Somewhat uncomfortable | Count 120 64 56 69 50 35 59 25 17 40 12 18 19 13
1% 10% 13% 14% 9% 10% 15% 8% 10% 20% 9% 10% 10% 8%
Very uncomfortable Count 46 19 28 23 22 23 18 5 9 11 3 14 6 2
4% 3% 7% 5% 4% 7% 5% 2% 5% 5% 2% 8% 3% 1%
Summary | Comfortable 84% 87% 80% 82% 87% 83% 81% 90% 85% 74% 89% 82% 87% 91%
Uncomfortable 16% 13% 20% 18% 13% 17% 19% 10% 15% 26% 1% 18% 13% 9%
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SECTION D - MASKS
6. Does it make you comfortable, or uncomfortable, when you see people wearing masks in public?

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS CANADIAN
TOTAL HS or less Some PS Grad + Yes No < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No 1st Gen 2nd Gen 3+ Gen

BASE (1049) (169) (183) (690) (277) (765) (220) (380) (330) (98) (917) (123) (160) (661)
FEEL Very comfortable Count 555 76 87 392 126 428 115 197 178 54 489 72 91 335
SEEING 53% 45% 47% 57% 45% 56% 52% 52% 54% 55% 53% 59% 57% 51%
\F/’VEE‘Z\FF’{'-'E o | Somewhat comfortable | Count 328 62 66 197 95 229 66 RE] kK] 29 285 35 43 218
MASKS 31% 37% 36% 29% 34% 30% 30% 29% 34% 30% 31% 29% 27% 33%
Somewhat uncomfortable | Count 120 18 20 81 40 80 27 54 27 11 104 13 17 76
1% 1% 1% 12% 14% 10% 12% 14% 8% 12% 1% 1% 1% 12%
Very uncomfortable Count 46 13 11 20 17 28 12 18 13 3 38 2 8 32
4% 8% 6% 3% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 5%
Summary | Comfortable 84% 82% 83% 85% 80% 86% 82% 81% 88% 85% 84% 88% 84% 84%
Uncomfortable 16% 18% 17% 15% 20% 14% 18% 19% 12% 15% 16% 12% 16% 16%
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SECTION D - MASKS
6. Does it make you comfortable, or uncomfortable, when you see people wearing masks in public?

CONCERN OF CONTRACTING MANDATORY MASKS MASK-WEARING BEHAVIOUR PROV VOTE INTENTION
TOTAL Very Somewhat Not Strong Support | Some Support Oppose Always Often Rarely/ Never PC NDP LIB Other (DK)

BASE (1049) (229) (519) (302) (636) (242) (159) (367) (365) (317) (336) (365) (160) (70) (67)
FEEL Very comfortable Count 555 163 290 102 462 83 8 290 207 59 120 239 104 43 32
SEEING 53% 71% 56% 34% 73% 34% 5% 79% 57% 19% 36% 65% 65% 61% 47%
SVEE%;'-IE o | Somewhat comfortable | Count 328 46 178 105 157 119 46 67 140 120 127 94 45 17 23
MASKS 31% 20% 34% 35% 25% 49% 29% 18% 38% 38% 38% 26% 28% 24% 35%
Somewhat uncomfortable | Count 120 15 43 61 12 38 68 9 17 94 65 25 9 7 7
11% 6% 8% 20% 2% 16% 43% 2% 5% 30% 19% 7% 6% 10% 11%
Very uncomfortable Count 46 5 7 33 5 2 37 2 1 43 24 7 2 4 5
4% 2% 1% 11% 1% 1% 23% 0% 0% 14% 7% 2% 1% 6% 7%
Summary Comfortable 84% 91% 90% 69% 97% 83% 34% 97% 95% 57% 74% 91% 93% 85% 82%
Uncomfortable 16% 9% 10% 31% 3% 17% 66% 3% 5% 43% 26% 9% 7% 15% 18%
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SECTION D - MASKS

7. What bothers you most about people wearing masks in public?

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +
BASE: FEEL UNCOMFORTABLE (166) (82) 83) (92) (72) (59) ) (30) (26) (50) (15) @1 (25) (15)
BOTHERS ME Hides people’s faces/ Count 43 12 31 24 19 15 21 8 9 11 4 5 11 3
MOST facial expressions
26% 15% 37% 26% 26% 25% 28% 25% 33% 21% 28% 16% 42% 22%
Masks don'’t protect you/ | Count 26 16 10 19 7 5 16 5 3 11 4 2 4 1
not used properly 16% 19% 12% 20% 10% 9% 21% 16% 12% 23% 26% 6% 17% 6%
It's overkill, form of social | Count 22 10 12 16 5 8 11 3 4 9 3 4 1 1
control, etc. 13% 12% 14% 17% 7% 14% 14% 11% 17% 17% 18% 12% 3% 5%
Looks scary/ fearsome Count 16 11 5 4 11 11 2 3 4 1 7 1 3
9% 13% 6% 5% 15% 18% 3% 9% 14% 2% 22% 6% 18%
Fear of getting sick/ Count 13 7 6 6 7 5 6 2 2 3 2 3 2
covib 8% 8% 7% 6% 10% 8% 8% 5% 9% 6% 7% 13% 1%
Reminder we're in a Count 11 5 6 5 5 3 5 3 5 1 3 2
pandemic 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 9% 9% 5% 10% 13%
People judge me for not Count 6 1 5 1 5 3 2 1 1 3 2
wearing one 4% 2% 5% 1% 7% 4% 3% 4% 8% 8% 9%
Not necessary Count 3 3 1 2 1 2 1 1 1
2% 4% 1% 3% 1% 7% 6% 4% 8%
Other mentions Count 14 10 5 11 4 5 10 3 ) 2 2
9% 12% 6% 12% 5% 8% 13% 10% 16% 6% 6%
(Nothing in Count 12 8 4 6 6 5 3 4 1 3 1 4 3
particular/DK/NS) 7% 9% 5% 6% 9% 9% 4% 13% 5% 5% 9% 12% 17%
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SECTION D - MASKS

7. What bothers you most about people wearing masks in public?

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS CANADIAN
TOTAL HS orless | Some PS Grad + Yes No < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No 1st Gen 2nd Gen 3+ Gen

BASE: FEEL UNCOMFORTABLE (166) (31) (31) (101) (56) (108) (39) (72) (40) (15) (142) (15) (25) (108)

BOTHERS ME Hides people’s faces/ Count 43 11 9 23 15 28 15 16 8 4 38 5 6 26
MOST facial expressions

26% 36% 29% 23% 27% 26% 38% 22% 19% 31% 27% 35% 25% 24%
Masks don'’t protect you/ | Count 26 3 2 19 7 19 2 13 7 2 23 3 4 18
not used properly 16% 11% 7% 19% 12% 18% 5% 18% 19% 15% 16% 16% 14% 16%
It's overkill, form of Count 22 5 5 12 11 12 5 9 7 1 19 1 3 17
social control, etc. 13% 17% 16% 12% 19% 1% 12% 13% 18% 9% 13% 7% 12% 15%
Looks scary/ fearsome Count 16 1 4 11 3 12 4 7 5 16 1 14
9% 3% 12% 11% 6% 1% 10% 10% 11% 11% 4% 13%
Fear of getting sick/ Count 13 3 3 6 5 7 2 9 2 1 12 3 9
covib 8% 10% 1% 6% 9% 7% 6% 12% 4% 7% 8% 1% 8%
Reminder we're in a Count 11 1 10 4 7 1 3 5 1 9 1 1 7
pandemic 6% 3% 10% 7% 6% 3% 4% 14% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7%
People judge me for not Count 6 2 2 2 3 3 2 1 1 5 1 1 4
wearing one 4% 6% 6% 2% 6% 2% 5% 2% 4% 4% 8% 2% 4%
Not necessary Count 3 1 2 3 1 1 1 3 1 2
2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 7% 2%
Other mentions Count 14 4 1 9 4 11 4 7 2 2 11 2 4 6
9% 13% 4% 9% 7% 10% 11% 10% 5% 14% 8% 14% 15% 6%
(Nothing in Count 12 1 3 6 5 6 3 6 2 3 7 1 3 5
particular/DK/NS) 7% 4% 9% 6% 8% 6% 8% 8% 4% 18% 5% 7% 10% 4%
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SECTION D - MASKS
7. What bothers you most about people wearing masks in public?

CONCERN OF CONTRACTING MANDATORY MASKS MASK-WEARING BEHAVIOUR PROV VOTE INTENTION
TOTAL Very Somewhat Not Strong Support Some Support Oppose Always Often Rarely/ Never PC NDP LIB Other (DK)
BASE: FEEL UNCOMFORTABLE (166) (20) 51) (95) (7 (40) (105) (10) (18) (138) (89) @2) (11) (1) (12)
BOTHERS ME Hides people’s faces/ Count 43 7 10 26 5 10 29 3 2 38 25 7 2 3 2
MOST facial expressions
26% 37% 19% 28% 27% 25% 27% 33% 1% 28% 28% 24% 14% 29% 17%
Masks don'’t protect you/ Count 26 10 16 5 20 2 24 13 9 2
not used properly 16% 20% 17% 12% 19% 10% 18% 15% 29% 16%
It's overkill, form of social | Count 22 1 2 19 22 1 22 18 1 1 1
control, etc. 13% 3% 4% 20% 21% 4% 16% 20% 4% 10% 10%
Looks scary/ fearsome Count 16 2 4 9 1 6 9 5 11 7 1 1 3 2
9% 11% 8% 10% 6% 14% 8% 28% 8% 8% 3% 13% 25% 17%
Fear of getting sick/ Count 13 1 7 5 2 4 6 1 1 10 8 2 2 1
covib 8% 5% 14% 5% 14% 10% 6% 13% 5% 8% 9% 6% 16% 7%
Reminder we're in a Count 11 4 3 3 5 4 2 2 4 5 4 2 2 1 2
pandemic 6% 22% 6% 3% 29% 9% 2% 17% 23% 3% 5% 7% 15% 8% 15%
People judge me for not Count 6 2 4 1 5 1 5 3 3
wearing one 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 7% 3% 4% 8%
Not necessary Count 3 2 1 1 2 3 2 1
2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 10%
Other mentions Count 14 1 7 6 8 6 2 12 4 4 2 2 2
9% 6% 15% 6% 21% 6% 13% 9% 5% 13% 19% 21% 17%
(Nothing in Count 12 3 3 6 4 1 5 4 8 4 2 1 1
particular/DK/NS) 7% 17% 5% 6% 24% 2% 4% 37% 6% 4% 7% 12% 8%
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DEMOGRAPHICS

- Region, Gender, Age -

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +
BASE Unweighted (1049) (595) (454) (520) (519) (275) (387) (387) (111) (204) (205) (159) (178) (182)
(1049) (630) (420) (503) (536) (346) (394) (309) (170) (194) (139) (171) (195) (170)
REGION | (NET)Winnipeg | Cases 630 630 296 323 192 255 182 92 124 80 95 126 102
60% 100% 59% 60% 55% 65% 59% 54% 64% 58% 55% 65% 60%
Northwest Cases 133 133 57 75 37 51 44 15 23 20 23 28 25
13% 21% 11% 14% 11% 13% 14% 9% 12% 14% 13% 15% 14%
Core Cases 114 114 53 56 35 54 24 15 28 11 20 23 13
11% 18% 11% 10% 10% 14% 8% 9% 14% 8% 11% 12% 8%
Southwest Cases 157 157 71 84 57 56 44 30 26 15 25 30 29
15% 25% 14% 16% 17% 14% 14% 18% 14% 11% 15% 15% 17%
Southeast Cases 113 113 50 64 31 49 34 11 22 17 20 27 17
11% 18% 10% 12% 9% 12% 11% 6% 11% 12% 12% 14% 10%
Northeast Cases 113 113 65 44 31 45 37 21 25 18 7 18 19
11% 18% 13% 8% 9% 11% 12% 13% 13% 13% 4% 9% 11%
Rural Cases 420 420 207 213 154 139 127 78 70 59 76 69 68
40% 100% 41% 40% 45% 35% 41% 46% 36% 42% 45% 35% 40%
GENDER | Male Count 503 296 207 503 170 194 139 170 194 139
48% 47% 49% 100% 49% 49% 45% 100% 100% 100%
Female Count 536 323 213 536 171 195 170 171 195 170
51% 51% 51% 100% 49% 49% 55% 100% 100% 100%
Other Count 11 11 5 5
1% 2% 1% 1%
AGE 18 to 34 Count 346 192 154 170 171 346 170 171
33% 31% 37% 34% 32% 100% 100% 100%
35to 44 Count 183 121 62 88 90 183 88 90
17% 19% 15% 17% 17% 47% 45% 46%
45 to 54 Count 211 134 77 106 105 211 106 105
20% 21% 18% 21% 20% 53% 55% 54%
55 to 64 Count 107 69 38 46 61 107 46 61
10% 11% 9% 9% 11% 34% 33% 36%
65 and older Count 202 114 89 93 109 202 93 109
19% 18% 21% 19% 20% 66% 67% 64%
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DEMOGRAPHICS

- Region, Gender, Age -

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS CANADIAN
TOTAL HS orless | Some PS Grad + Yes No < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No 1st Gen 2nd Gen 3+ Gen

BASE Unweighted (1049) (168) (182) (690) (258) (784) (211) (374) (338) (93) (920) (119) (162) (667)

(1049) (169) (183) (690) (277) (765) (220) (380) (330) (98) (917) (123) (160) (661)
REGION (NET) Winnipeg | Cases 630 69 111 450 141 486 125 224 213 46 562 80 103 395
60% 41% 60% 65% 51% 63% 57% 59% 65% 47% 61% 65% 65% 60%
Northwest Cases 133 18 28 86 30 101 32 48 37 3 122 14 23 91
13% 11% 15% 13% 11% 13% 14% 13% 11% 4% 13% 11% 15% 14%
Core Cases 114 1 17 85 31 83 30 36 39 6 105 10 17 81
11% 7% 9% 12% 11% 11% 14% 9% 12% 6% 12% 8% 10% 12%
Southwest Cases 157 10 32 115 27 129 34 51 51 14 137 31 22 88
15% 6% 17% 17% 10% 17% 15% 14% 16% 14% 15% 26% 13% 13%
Southeast Cases 113 12 17 85 31 82 12 44 45 12 98 18 15 66
11% 7% 9% 12% 11% 11% 6% 11% 14% 12% 11% 15% 9% 10%
Northeast Cases 113 18 17 78 21 90 17 45 41 10 100 7 27 69
11% 11% 9% 11% 8% 12% 8% 12% 12% 11% 11% 5% 17% 10%
Rural Cases 420 100 73 240 136 279 95 156 117 51 355 43 56 266
40% 59% 40% 35% 49% 37% 43% 41% 35% 53% 39% 35% 35% 40%
GENDER | Male Count 503 92 87 319 127 372 104 188 169 47 439 66 84 299
48% 54% 47% 46% 46% 49% 47% 49% 51% 49% 48% 54% 53% 45%
Female Count 536 75 94 365 150 383 110 189 161 50 468 57 75 352
51% 44% 52% 53% 54% 50% 50% 50% 49% 51% 51% 46% 47% 53%
Other Count 11 3 2 6 9 6 3 9 11
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2%
AGE 18 to 34 Count 346 70 62 213 88 253 89 136 81 40 296 57 55 191
33% 42% 34% 31% 32% 33% 40% 36% 25% 41% 32% 47% 34% 29%
35to 44 Count 183 25 26 130 95 87 34 71 62 16 158 14 21 130
17% 15% 14% 19% 34% 11% 16% 19% 19% 17% 17% 11% 13% 20%
45 to 54 Count 211 34 37 139 83 127 26 68 103 25 178 19 23 142
20% 20% 20% 20% 30% 17% 12% 18% 31% 26% 19% 15% 14% 22%
55 to 64 Count 107 10 15 80 5 101 17 35 41 8 96 6 19 73
10% 6% 8% 12% 2% 13% 8% 9% 13% 8% 10% 5% 12% 11%
65 and older Count 202 30 43 127 5 197 54 71 42 8 188 27 42 125
19% 18% 24% 18% 2% 26% 24% 19% 13% 8% 21% 22% 26% 19%
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DEMOGRAPHICS

- Region, Gender, Age -

CONCERN OF CONTRACTING MANDATORY MASKS MASK-WEARING BEHAVIOUR PROV VOTE INTENTION
TOTAL Very Somewhat Not Strong Support | Some Support Oppose Always Often Rarely/ Never PC NDP LIB Other (DK)
BASE Unweighted (1049) (235) (521) (293) (643) (236) (157) (364) (361) (324) (349) (359) (157) (68) (69)
(1049) (229) (519) (302) (636) (242) (159) (367) (365) (317) (336) (365) (160) (70) (67)
REGION | (NET) Winnipeg | Cases 630 140 327 163 404 144 73 253 211 166 162 248 107 40 40
60% 61% 63% 54% 63% 60% 46% 69% 58% 52% 48% 68% 67% 57% 60%
Northwest Cases 133 33 72 28 83 36 15 50 43 40 45 39 17 10 10
13% 14% 14% 9% 13% 15% 9% 14% 12% 13% 13% 11% 11% 14% 16%
Core Cases 114 21 64 28 81 21 9 50 43 21 15 61 17 9 5
11% 9% 12% 9% 13% 9% 6% 14% 12% 7% 5% 17% 10% 12% 7%
Southwest Cases 157 34 79 44 106 34 14 70 53 34 36 67 28 10 10
15% 15% 15% 15% 17% 14% 9% 19% 15% 11% 11% 18% 18% 14% 15%
Southeast Cases 113 24 58 31 68 25 17 47 40 26 34 35 25 6 7
11% 11% 11% 10% 11% 10% 11% 13% 11% 8% 10% 10% 16% 9% 11%
Northeast Cases 113 28 53 32 66 27 18 35 32 45 33 45 20 6 7
11% 12% 10% 11% 10% 11% 11% 10% 9% 14% 10% 12% 13% 8% 11%
Rural Cases 420 89 192 139 233 97 86 115 153 152 174 118 52 30 27
40% 39% 37% 46% 37% 40% 54% 31% 42% 48% 52% 32% 33% 43% 40%
GENDER | Male Count 503 91 243 169 272 127 94 143 171 190 193 139 80 33 28
48% 40% 47% 56% 43% 52% 59% 39% 47% 60% 57% 38% 50% 46% 42%
Female Count 536 137 268 131 357 114 63 218 192 126 142 217 79 38 39
51% 60% 52% 43% 56% 47% 40% 59% 53% 40% 42% 59% 50% 54% 58%
Other Count 11 1 7 2 7 1 2 7 2 2 1 9
1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 3%
AGE 18 to 34 Count 346 74 155 118 206 80 54 126 129 91 85 115 66 31 23
33% 32% 30% 39% 32% 33% 34% 34% 35% 29% 25% 32% 41% 44% 35%
35t0 44 Count 183 31 86 66 97 44 40 61 57 65 52 84 18 10 5
17% 14% 17% 22% 15% 18% 25% 17% 16% 20% 16% 23% 11% 14% 8%
45t0 54 Count 211 44 105 61 114 61 35 66 69 76 80 71 27 15 11
20% 19% 20% 20% 18% 25% 22% 18% 19% 24% 24% 19% 17% 21% 16%
55 to 64 Count 107 33 54 20 66 27 13 27 47 33 42 36 9 7 12
10% 14% 10% 7% 10% 11% 8% 7% 13% 10% 13% 10% 6% 11% 18%
65 and older Count 202 47 119 37 154 29 17 87 63 53 76 59 40 7 15
19% 20% 23% 12% 24% 12% 1% 24% 17% 17% 23% 16% 25% 10% 23%
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- Education, Children At Home, Household Income -

DEMOGRAPHICS

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + 18 -34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +

BASE (1049) (630) (420) (503) (536) (346) (394) (309) (170) (194) (139) (171) (195) (170)
EDUCATION Grade school/ Some | Count 21 10 11 15 5 8 5 8 5 4 5 2 1 3
high school 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 0% 2%
Completed high Count 148 59 89 77 69 62 54 32 31 27 19 30 27 13
school 14% 9% 21% 15% 13% 18% 14% 10% 18% 14% 14% 17% 14% 7%
Some college/ Count 183 111 73 87 94 62 63 59 30 33 24 31 29 35
university 17% 18% 17% 17% 18% 18% 16% 19% 18% 17% 17% 18% 15% 20%
College/ university Count 511 322 189 235 272 166 193 152 85 85 64 79 104 89
grad 49% 51% 45% 47% 51% 48% 49% 49% 50% 44% 46% 46% 54% 52%
Post-graduate Count 178 127 51 85 92 47 76 55 19 41 24 28 34 31
degree 17% 20% 12% 17% 17% 14% 19% 18% 11% 21% 18% 16% 18% 18%
(Refused/NS) Count 7 7 5 2 1 3 3 3 3 1 1
1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0%
CHILDREN Yes Count 277 141 136 127 150 88 179 10 32 91 3 57 87 6
UNDER 16 AT 26% 22% 32% 25% 28% 26% 45% 3% 19% 47% 2% 33% 45% 4%
HOME No Count 765 486 279 372 383 253 214 298 137 101 134 112 107 164
73% 77% 67% 74% 72% 73% 54% 96% 80% 52% 97% 66% 55% 96%

(Refused/NS) Count 7 3 4 4 2 5 1 1 2 1 1 2
1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%

HOUSEHOLD Less than $30,000 Count 81 48 33 40 39 45 18 18 30 7 3 15 9 15
INCOME 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 13% 5% 6% 17% 4% 2% 9% 5% 9%
$30,000 to $49,999 | Count 140 77 63 65 71 44 42 53 21 18 26 20 24 27
13% 12% 15% 13% 13% 13% 1% 17% 12% 9% 19% 12% 12% 16%
$50,000 to $79,999 | Count 224 139 85 109 113 86 74 64 45 34 30 40 39 34
21% 22% 20% 22% 21% 25% 19% 21% 26% 17% 22% 23% 20% 20%
$80,000 to $99,999 | Count 156 85 71 79 76 49 64 42 32 26 21 17 37 22
15% 14% 17% 16% 14% 14% 16% 14% 19% 14% 15% 10% 19% 13%
$100,000 to Count 215 135 80 111 104 56 98 60 16 64 31 40 34 30
$149,999 20% 21% 19% 22% 19% 16% 25% 20% 9% 33% 22% 24% 17% 18%
$150,000 or more Count 115 78 37 58 57 25 67 23 12 32 14 13 34 9
1% 12% 9% 12% 1% 7% 17% 7% 7% 17% 10% 8% 18% 5%
(Refused/NS) Count 119 68 51 42 76 40 30 48 15 12 15 25 17 33
1% 1% 12% 8% 14% 12% 8% 16% 9% 6% 1% 15% 9% 20%
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- Education, Children At Home, Household Income -

DEMOGRAPHICS

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS CANADIAN
TOTAL HS or less Some PS Grad + Yes No < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No 1st Gen 2nd Gen 3+ Gen

BASE (1049) (169) (183) (690) (277) (765) (220) (380) (330) (98) (917) (123) (160) (661)

EDUCATION | Grade school/ Some | Count 21 21 3 18 10 7 3 5 16 1 3 12
high school

2% 12% 1% 2% 5% 2% 1% 5% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Completed high Count 148 148 41 105 48 58 24 26 117 21 19 82
school 14% 88% 15% 14% 22% 15% 7% 27% 13% 17% 12% 12%
Some college/ Count 183 183 48 132 51 71 32 14 166 13 25 128
university 17% 100% 17% 17% 23% 19% 10% 15% 18% 11% 16% 19%
College/ university Count 511 511 127 385 88 189 183 39 454 57 88 326
grad 49% 74% 46% 50% 40% 50% 56% 40% 50% 46% 55% 49%
Post-graduate Count 178 178 55 124 21 53 87 13 161 30 24 108
degree 17% 26% 20% 16% 10% 14% 27% 13% 18% 24% 15% 16%
(Refused/NS) Count 7 3 2 2 2 1 3 1 1 4
1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
CHILDREN Yes Count 277 45 48 181 277 36 102 115 31 238 38 41 166
UNDER 16 AT 26% 26% 26% 26% 100% 16% 27% 35% 31% 26% 31% 26% 25%
HOME No Count 765 122 132 509 765 183 278 214 67 675 84 118 491
73% 72% 72% 74% 100% 83% 73% 65% 69% 74% 68% 74% 74%
(Refused/NS) Count 7 2 3 1 1 4 1 1 4
1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
HOUSEHOLD Less than $30,000 Count 81 23 21 36 11 69 81 15 63 14 5 46
INCOME 8% 13% 1% 5% 4% 9% 37% 15% 7% 1% 3% 7%
$30,000 to $49,999 | Count 140 35 30 73 25 115 140 8 125 19 21 89
13% 21% 17% 1% 9% 15% 63% 8% 14% 15% 13% 14%
$50,000 to $79,999 | Count 224 37 43 144 45 178 224 22 200 31 27 144
21% 22% 23% 21% 16% 23% 59% 23% 22% 25% 17% 22%
$80,000 to $99,999 | Count 156 28 29 99 57 99 156 21 133 17 29 89
15% 16% 16% 14% 21% 13% 41% 22% 15% 14% 18% 13%
$100,000 to Count 215 21 22 171 77 138 215 23 191 12 38 141
$149,999 20% 13% 12% 25% 28% 18% 65% 23% 21% 10% 24% 21%
$150,000 or more Count 115 6 10 99 38 77 115 6 104 15 12 83
1% 3% 5% 14% 14% 10% 35% 6% 11% 12% 7% 13%
(Refused/NS) Count 119 20 28 67 24 90 3 101 16 28 69
1% 12% 15% 10% 9% 12% 3% 1% 13% 17% 10%
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DEMOGRAPHICS

- Education, Children At Home, Household Income -

CONCERN OF CONTRACTING MANDATORY MASKS MASK-WEARING BEHAVIOUR PROV VOTE INTENTION
TOTAL Very Somewhat Not Strong Support | Some Support Oppose Always Often Rarely/ Never PC NDP LIB Other (DK)
BASE (1049) (229) (519) (302) (636) (242) (159) (367) (365) (317) (336) (365) (160) (70) (67)
EDUCATION Grade school/ Some Count 21 5 8 8 13 5 2 6 9 6 6 7 6 1
high school
2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1%
Completed high Count 148 29 59 60 69 42 35 33 41 74 55 40 14 11 10
school 14% 13% 1% 20% 11% 17% 22% 9% 1% 23% 16% 1% 9% 16% 14%
Some college/ Count 183 28 100 55 102 41 37 57 67 60 67 51 28 16 11
university 17% 12% 19% 18% 16% 17% 23% 15% 18% 19% 20% 14% 18% 22% 17%
College/ university Count 511 124 263 125 325 116 67 203 177 131 171 179 80 33 35
grad 49% 54% 51% 41% 51% 48% 42% 55% 49% 41% 51% 49% 50% 47% 52%
Post-graduate Count 178 141 87 50 125 37 13 68 70 40 35 87 30 11 9
degree 17% 18% 17% 16% 20% 15% 8% 19% 19% 13% 10% 24% 19% 15% 14%
(Refused/NS) Count 7 2 2 4 1 1 3 1 1 5 2 1 1 1
1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2%
CHILDREN Yes Count 277 60 123 94 149 73 54 84 94 99 95 97 33 23 14
UNDER 16 AT 26% 26% 24% 31% 23% 30% 34% 23% 26% 31% 28% 27% 21% 33% 21%
HOME No Count 765 168 390 207 483 168 104 281 268 216 240 267 126 47 52
73% 73% 75% 69% 76% 70% 65% 76% 73% 68% 71% 73% 79% 67% 78%
(Refused/NS) Count 7 1 5 1 5 1 1 2 3 2 1 1 1 1
1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
HOUSEHOLD | Less than $30,000 Count 81 15 40 26 35 29 16 25 28 28 18 23 18 8 6
INCOME 8% 7% 8% 9% 5% 12% 10% 7% 8% 9% 5% 6% 11% 11% 9%
$30,000 to $49,999 | Count 140 33 65 41 87 25 23 56 35 49 49 44 20 9 10
13% 15% 13% 14% 14% 10% 15% 15% 10% 15% 15% 12% 13% 13% 15%
$50,000 to $79,999 | Count 224 42 117 65 133 48 42 79 73 73 73 72 34 16 16
21% 19% 23% 21% 21% 20% 27% 21% 20% 23% 22% 20% 21% 23% 24%
$80,000 to $99,999 | Count 156 37 78 41 91 36 27 57 58 41 46 71 25 8 3
15% 16% 15% 14% 14% 15% 17% 16% 16% 13% 14% 19% 16% 12% 4%
$100,000 to Count 215 45 104 65 132 58 24 70 79 66 76 76 27 17 14
$149,999 20% 20% 20% 22% 21% 24% 15% 19% 22% 21% 23% 21% 17% 24% 21%
$150,000 or more Count 115 24 61 30 81 20 14 34 49 31 42 37 25 5 3
1% 10% 12% 10% 13% 8% 9% 9% 13% 10% 13% 10% 16% 7% 5%
(Refused/NS) Count 119 33 53 33 77 26 12 46 43 30 31 42 10 8 14
1% 14% 10% 1% 12% 11% 8% 13% 12% 9% 9% 1% 6% 11% 21%
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- Indigenous Manitoban, Self & Parents Born In Canada -

DEMOGRAPHICS

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +
BASE (1049) (630) (420) (503) (536) (346) (394) (309) (170) (194) (139) (171) (195) (170)
IDENTIFY AS (Net) YES Cases 98 46 51 47 50 40 42 16 24 15 8 16 26 8
INDIGENOUS
9% 7% 12% 9% 9% 12% 1% 5% 14% 8% 6% 9% 13% 5%
First Nations Cases 26 7 18 12 13 13 9 3 6 4 2 7 5 1
2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1%
Métis Cases 54 30 24 30 24 20 23 10 14 11 5 6 12 5
5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 6% 3% 8% 6% 4% 4% 6% 3%
Inuit Cases 8 1 7 8 1 7 1 7
1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 4%
Multiple Cases 10 7 2 5 5 5 2 2 4 1 1 2 1
1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
No/ Not indigenous | Cases 917 562 355 439 468 296 336 284 143 171 126 149 161 158
87% 89% 85% 87% 87% 86% 85% 92% 84% 88% 91% 87% 83% 93%
(Refused/NS) Cases 35 22 13 16 17 10 16 9 4 8 5 6 7 4
3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2%
BORN IN CANADA Yes Count 823 499 324 384 428 247 317 260 114 154 116 127 158 144
86% 85% 88% 84% 88% 81% 90% 89% 78% 86% 89% 82% 93% 89%
No Count 123 80 43 66 57 57 33 33 30 22 14 27 11 19
13% 14% 12% 15% 12% 19% 9% 11% 21% 12% 1% 17% 7% 1%
(Refused/NS) Count 6 5 1 5 1 2 3 1 1 3 1 1
1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1%
BASE: BORN IN CANADA (©23) (499) (324) (384) (428) (247) (317) (260) (114) (154) (116) (127) (158) (144)
PARENTS BORN IN Both Count 661 395 266 299 352 191 273 198 82 127 90 104 140 107
CANADA 80% 79% 82% 78% 82% 77% 86% 76% 71% 83% 78% 82% 89% 75%
One Count 103 63 40 51 51 30 30 43 15 19 18 15 11 26
12% 13% 12% 13% 12% 12% 9% 17% 13% 12% 15% 12% 7% 18%
Neither Count 57 40 16 33 24 25 14 18 18 8 8 7 6 11
7% 8% 5% 9% 6% 10% 4% 7% 16% 5% 7% 5% 4% 7%
(Refused/NS) Count 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
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DEMOGRAPHICS
- Indigenous Manitoban, Self & Parents Born In Canada -

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS CANADIAN
TOTAL HS or less Some PS Grad + Yes No < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No 1st Gen 2nd Gen 3+ Gen
BASE (1049) (169) (183) (690) (277) (765) (220) (380) (330) (98) (917) (123) (160) (661)
IDENTIFY AS (Net) YES Cases 98 31 14 52 31 67 23 43 28 98
INDIGENOUS
9% 18% 8% 8% 1% 9% 10% 1% 9% 100%
First Nations Cases 26 8 4 13 7 18 10 8 8 26
2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 26%
Métis Cases 54 13 9 31 19 36 8 25 18 54
5% 8% 5% 5% 7% 5% 3% 7% 6% 56%
Inuit Cases 8 7 1 1 7 7 1 8
1% 4% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 8%
Multiple Cases 10 2 1 6 3 6 5 4 1 10
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 10%
No/ Not indigenous | Cases 917 133 166 615 238 675 188 333 295 917 118 155 641
87% 79% 90% 89% 86% 88% 85% 88% 90% 100% 96% 97% 97%
(Refused/NS) Cases 35 6 3 23 9 23 10 4 6 5 5 20
3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 4% 3% 3%
BORN IN CANADA Yes Count 823 116 153 548 207 611 163 289 274 798 160 661
86% 84% 91% 86% 84% 87% 82% 86% 91% 87% 100% 100%
No Count 123 22 13 86 38 84 32 48 26 118 123
13% 16% 8% 14% 15% 12% 16% 14% 9% 13% 100%
(Refused/NS) Count 6 2 3 1 4 2 1 2
1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
BASE: BORN IN CANADA (823) (116) (153) (548) (207) ©611) (163) (289) (274) (798) (160) (661)
PARENTS BORN IN Both Count 661 94 128 435 166 491 136 233 224 641 661
CANADA 80% 81% 84% 79% 80% 80% 83% 81% 82% 80% 100%
One Count 103 14 20 69 25 78 17 32 37 99 103
12% 12% 13% 13% 12% 13% 10% 11% 14% 12% 64%
Neither Count 57 7 6 43 16 40 9 25 12 56 57
7% 6% 4% 8% 8% 7% 6% 8% 4% 7% 36%
(Refused/NS) Count 2 2 2 1 1
0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
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DEMOGRAPHICS
- Indigenous Manitoban, Self & Parents Born In Canada -

CONCERN OF CONTRACTING MANDATORY MASKS MASK-WEARING BEHAVIOUR PROV VOTE INTENTION
TOTAL Very Somewhat Not Strong Support | Some Support Oppose Always Often Rarely/ Never PC NDP LIB Other (DK)
BASE (1049) (229) (519) (302) (636) (242) (159) (367) (365) (317) (336) (365) (160) (70) (67)
IDENTIFY AS (Net) YES Cases 98 29 45 23 62 22 11 34 37 26 11 50 17 10 4
INDIGENOUS
9% 13% 9% 8% 10% 9% 7% 9% 10% 8% 3% 14% 11% 15% 5%
First Nations Cases 26 9 10 7 15 9 2 10 7 9 2 11 5 7 1
2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 0% 3% 3% 10% 1%
Métis Cases 54 9 32 14 35 11 7 17 24 14 9 28 10 3 3
5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 7% 4% 3% 8% 6% 5% 4%
Inuit Cases 8 8 7 1 5 3 7 1
1% 4% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Multiple Cases 10 4 3 3 5 1 2 2 4 4 1 5 1
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
No/ Not indigenous | Cases 917 188 461 267 554 214 142 316 322 278 318 309 134 59 57
87% 82% 89% 89% 87% 89% 89% 86% 88% 88% 95% 84% 84% 84% 85%
(Refused/NS) Cases 35 11 12 11 20 5 6 17 5 12 7 6 9 1 6
3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 5% 1% 4% 2% 2% 5% 2% 10%
BORN IN CANADA Yes Count 823 168 413 241 497 189 131 275 291 257 296 283 104 51 56
86% 84% 87% 87% 87% 86% 88% 82% 89% 88% 91% 90% 73% 85% 88%
No Count 123 30 57 35 76 29 16 56 35 32 29 31 37 9 5
13% 15% 12% 13% 13% 13% 11% 17% 11% 11% 9% 10% 26% 15% 9%
(Refused/NS) Count 6 1 3 2 1 1 1 3 1 2 1 1 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 3%
BASE: BORN IN CANADA (823) (168) (413) (241) (497) (189) (131) (275) (291) (257) (296) (283) (104) (51) (56)
PARENTS BORN IN Both Count 661 128 338 195 396 147 113 218 233 211 239 233 83 40 41
CANADA 80% 76% 82% 81% 80% 78% 87% 79% 80% 82% 81% 82% 80% 78% 73%
One Count 103 23 51 28 65 24 12 36 38 29 37 30 13 7 10
12% 14% 12% 12% 13% 13% 9% 13% 13% 11% 13% 11% 13% 13% 18%
Neither Count 57 17 22 18 35 17 5 19 21 17 19 20 8 4 4
7% 10% 5% 7% 7% 9% 4% 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 8% 8% 7%
(Refused/NS) Count 2 1 1 2 2 1 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2%
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DEMOGRAPHICS
** (DK/NS) REMOVED **

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +
BASE (1042) (630) (412) (498) (534) (345) (391) (306) (170) (191) (136) (170) (195) (169)
EDUCATION ﬁgah"fcshf(‘)‘lm” Some 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 0% 2%
Completed high school 14% 9% 22% 16% 13% 18% 14% 10% 18% 14% 14% 17% 14% 7%
Some college/ university 18% 18% 18% 17% 18% 18% 16% 19% 18% 17% 17% 18% 15% 21%
College/ university grad 49% 51% 46% 47% 51% 48% 49% 50% 50% 45% 47% 47% 54% 52%
Post-graduate degree 17% 20% 12% 17% 17% 14% 20% 18% 11% 22% 18% 16% 18% 18%
BASE (1042) (626) (416) (499) (534) (341) (393) (308) (168) (193) (138) (169) (195) (170)
CHILDREN UNDER [ Yes 27% 22% 33% 25% 28% 26% 45% 3% 19% 47% 2% 34% 45% 4%
16 AT HOME No 73% 78% 67% 75% 72% 74% 55% 97% 81% 53% 98% 66% 55% 96%
BASE (930) (562) (368) (461) (460) (306) (364) (260) (155) (182) (124) (146) (177) (136)
HOUSEHOLD Less than $30,000 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 15% 5% 7% 19% 4% 2% 10% 5% 11%
INCOME $30,000 to $49,999 15% 14% 17% 14% 15% 14% 12% 20% 14% 10% 21% 14% 13% 20%
$50,000 to $79,999 24% 25% 23% 24% 25% 28% 20% 24% 29% 19% 24% 28% 22% 25%
$80,000 to $99,999 17% 15% 19% 17% 17% 16% 18% 16% 21% 14% 17% 12% 21% 16%
$100,000 to $149,999 23% 24% 22% 24% 23% 18% 27% 23% 10% 35% 25% 28% 19% 22%
$150,000 or more 12% 14% 10% 13% 12% 8% 18% 9% 8% 18% 11% 9% 19% 7%
BASE (1014) (608) (407) (487) (518) (337) (378) (300) (167) (186) (134) (165) (187) (166)
IDENTIFY AS (Net) YES 10% 8% 13% 10% 10% 12% 11% 5% 14% 8% 6% 10% 14% 5%
INDIGENOUS First Nations 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 5% 2% 1%
Métis 5% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 3% 8% 6% 4% 4% 7% 3%
Inuit 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 4%
Multiple 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
No/ Not indigenous 90% 92% 87% 90% 90% 88% 89% 95% 86% 92% 94% 90% 86% 95%
BASE (946) (578) (367) (450) (485) (304) (349) (292) (145) (175) (130) (154) (169) (162)
BORN IN CANADA | Yes 87% 86% 88% 85% 88% 81% 91% 89% 79% 88% 89% 82% 93% 89%
No 13% 14% 12% 15% 12% 19% 9% 11% 21% 12% 11% 18% 7% 11%
BASE (821) (498) (323) (384) (427) (245) (317) (259) (114) (154) (116) (126) (158) (144)
PARENTS BORN IN [ Both 81% 79% 83% 78% 82% 78% 86% 76% 71% 83% 78% 83% 89% 75%
CANADA One 12% 13% 12% 13% 12% 12% 9% 17% 13% 12% 15% 12% 7% 18%
Neither 7% 8% 5% 9% 6% 10% 4% 7% 16% 5% 7% 6% 4% 7%
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DEMOGRAPHICS
** (DK/NS) REMOVED **

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS CANADIAN
TOTAL HS or less Some PS Grad + Yes No < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No 1st Gen 2nd Gen 3+ Gen
BASE (1042) (169) (183) (690) (274) (763) (219) (379) (330) (97) (914) (122) (159) (657)
EDUCATION Srade school/ Some high 2% 12% 1% 2% 5% 2% 1% 5% 2% 1% 29% 29%
Completed high school 14% 88% 15% 14% 22% 15% 7% 27% 13% 17% 12% 13%
Some college/ university 18% 100% 18% 17% 23% 19% 10% 15% 18% 11% 16% 20%
College/ university grad 49% 74% 46% 50% 40% 50% 56% 40% 50% 46% 55% 50%
Post-graduate degree 17% 26% 20% 16% 10% 14% 27% 13% 18% 24% 15% 16%
BASE (1042) (167) (180) (690) (277) (765) (219) (379) (330) (98) (913) (122) (159) (657)
CHILDREN UNDER | Yes 27% 27% 27% 26% 100% 16% 27% 35% 31% 26% 31% 26% 25%
16 AT HOME No 73% 73% 73% 74% 100% 84% 73% 65% 69% 74% 69% 74% 75%
BASE (930) (150) (155) (623) (253) (676) (220) (380) (330) (95) (816) (106) (132) (593)
HOUSEHOLD Less than $30,000 9% 15% 13% 6% 4% 10% 37% 16% 8% 13% 4% 8%
INCOME $30,000 to $49,999 15% 24% 20% 12% 10% 17% 63% 9% 15% 18% 16% 15%
$50,000 to $79,999 24% 25% 27% 23% 18% 26% 59% 23% 24% 29% 20% 24%
$80,000 to $99,999 17% 19% 19% 16% 23% 15% 41% 23% 16% 16% 22% 15%
$100,000 to $149,999 23% 14% 14% 27% 30% 20% 65% 24% 23% 11% 29% 24%
$150,000 or more 12% 4% 6% 16% 15% 1% 35% 6% 13% 14% 9% 14%
BASE (1014) (164) (180) (667) (268) (742) (211) (377) (323) (98) (917) (118) (155) (641)
IDENTIFY AS (Net) YES 10% 19% 8% 8% 1% 9% 1% 12% 9% 100%
INDIGENOUS First Nations 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 26%
Métis 5% 8% 5% 5% 7% 5% 4% 7% 6% 56%
Inuit 1% 4% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 8%
Multiple 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 10%
No/ Not indigenous 90% 81% 92% 92% 89% 91% 89% 88% 91% 100% 100% 100% 100%
BASE (946) (139) (167) (635) (245) (694) (195) (337) (300) (915) (123) (160) (661)
BORN IN CANADA | Yes 87% 84% 92% 86% 85% 88% 83% 86% 91% 87% 100% 100%
No 13% 16% 8% 14% 15% 12% 17% 14% 9% 13% 100%
BASE (821) (116) (153) (546) (207) (609) (162) (289) (274) (796) (160) (661)
PARENTS BORN IN | Both 81% 81% 84% 80% 80% 81% 84% 81% 82% 81% 100%
CANADA One 12% 12% 13% 13% 12% 13% 10% 11% 14% 12% 64%
Neither 7% 6% 4% 8% 8% 7% 6% 8% 4% 7% 36%
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DEMOGRAPHICS
** (DK/NS) REMOVED **

CONCERN OF CONTRACTING MANDATORY MASKS MASK-WEARING BEHAVIOUR PROV VOTE INTENTION
TOTAL Very Somewhat Not Strong Support | Some Support Oppose Always Often Rarely/ Never PC NDP LIB Other (DK)

BASE (1042) (227) (517) (298) (635) (241) (156) (366) (364) (312) (334) (365) (159) (70) (65)
EDUCATION ﬁ;idsci%'l‘l""’ Some 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1%
Completed high school 14% 13% 1% 20% 1% 18% 23% 9% 1% 24% 16% 1% 9% 16% 15%
Some college/ university 18% 12% 19% 19% 16% 17% 24% 15% 18% 19% 20% 14% 18% 22% 17%
College/ university grad 49% 54% 51% 42% 51% 48% 43% 55% 49% 42% 51%. 49% 50% 47% 53%
Post-graduate degree 17% 18% 17% 17% 20% 15% 9% 19% 19% 13% 10% 24% 19% 15% 14%

BASE (1042) (228) (513) (300) (631) (241) (158) (365) (361) (315) (335) (364) (159) (70) (66)
CHILDREN UNDER | Yes 27% 26% 24% 31% 24% 30% 34% 23% 26% 31% 28% 27% 21% 33% 22%
16 AT HOME [ No 73% 74% 76% 69% 76% 70% 66% 77% 74% 69% 2% 73% 79% 67% 78%

BASE (930) (196) (465) (269) (559) (216) (146) (321) (322) (288) (305) (324) (149) (63) (52)
HOUSEHOLD Less than $30,000 9% 8% 9% 10% 6% 13% 1% 8% 9% 10% 6% 7% 12% 12% 1%
INCOME $30,000 to $49,999 15% 17% 14% 15% 15% 12% 16% 17% 1% 17% 16% 14% 13% 14% 20%
$50,000 to $79,999 24% 22% 25% 24% 24% 22% 29% 25% 23% 25% 24% 22% 23% 25% 31%
$80,000 to $99,999 17% 19% 17% 15% 16% 17% 18% 18% 18% 14% 15% 22% 17% 13% 5%
$100,000 to $149,999 23% 23% 22% 24% 24% 27% 16% 22% 24% 23% 25% 23% 18% 27% 26%
$150,000 or more 12% 12% 13% 11% 15% 9% 10% 11% 15% 11% 14% 1% 17% 8% 7%

BASE (1014) (218) (506) (290) (616) (236) (153) (350) (359) (305) (329) (359) (151) (69) (60)
IDENTIFY AS (Net) YES 10% 13% 9% 8% 10% 9% 7% 10% 10% 9% 3% 14% 1% 15% 6%
INDIGENOUS First Nations 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 0% 3% 3% 10% 1%
Métis 5% 4% 6% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 7% 5% 3% 8% 7% 5% 5%

Inuit 1% 4% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Multiple 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%

No/ Not indigenous 90% 87% 91% 92% 90% 91% 93% 90%. 90% 91% 97% 86% 89% 85% 94%

BASE (946) (198) (471) (277) (573) (218) (147) (331) (326) (289) (325) (314) (141) (60) (61)
BORN IN CANADA | Yes 87% 85% 88% 87% 87% 87% 89% 83% 89% 89% 91% 90% 74% 85% 91%
[ No 13% 15% 12% 13% 13% 13% 1% 17% 1% 1% 9% 10% 26% 15% 9%

BASE (821) (167) (412) (241) (495) (189) (131) (273) (291) (257) (296) (283) (104) (51) (54)
PARENTS BORN IN [ Both 81% 76% 82% 81% 80% 78% 87% 80% 80% 82% 81% 82% 80% 78% 75%
CANADA One 12% 14% 12% 12% 13% 13% 9% 13% 13% 11% 13% 11% 13% 13% 18%
Neither 7% 10% 5% 7% 7% 9% 4% 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 8% 8% 7%
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